E- ISSN: 2828-7045 **P -ISSN:** 2828-7045



International Journal Science Technology



Diterbitkan Oleh : ASSOSIASI DOSEN MUDA INDONESIA DI PAYUNGI YAYASAN DOSEN MUDA INDONESIA

IJST Volume 3 ALL MARCH 2024 No. 1 PAGES

International Journal Science and Technology (IJST)

E-ISSN: 2828-7045

P-ISSN: 2828-7045

Volume 3 No 1: March 2024

FOCUS AND SCOPE OF THE JOURNAL DEVELOPMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology (p-ISSN: 2828-7045 (print), e-ISSN: 2828-7045 (online); https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST is a journal that publishes scientific articles in the development of science and technology both from the fields of computers, informatics, and mechanics, focusing on computer science, appropriate technology, and design and renewable technology.

Articles published in the International Journal of Science and Technology include the results of original scientific research (top priority), new scientific review articles (not priority), or comments or criticisms of writings in the IJST journal. The IJST journal accepts manuscripts or articles in the field of IJST/engineering from various academics and researchers, both nationally and internationally.

The articles published in the IJST journal are articles that have been reviewed by peer-reviewers. Starting in 2022, the IJST journal only accepts articles originating from original research results (top priority), and scientific review articles that are new (not priority). The decision to accept or not a scientific article in this journal is the right of the Editorial Board based on the recommendation of reviewer Partners.

JOURNAL INDEX INFORMATION

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology (p-ISSN: 2828-7045 (print), e-ISSN: 2828-7045 (online); https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST is a peer-reviewed journal that has been indexed in several reputable indexers, including: Google Scholar; Digital Reference Guard (GARUDA), Directory of Open Access Journal (DOAJ).









Available online at: https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST

International Journal Science and Technology (IJST)

E- ISSN: 2828-7045

P-ISSN: 2828-7045

Volume 3 No 1: March 2024

CHAIRMAN

Dr. Tommy Kuncara, SE., MMSI., MSC., CA., ACPA., CTA., C.FTAX., C.FR., CIAP

EDITOR IN CHIEF

Abdul Muchlis, ST., MT., C.AFE

EDITORIAL TEAM

(Editorial Board):

Oman Somatri, Politeknik Negeri Cilacap, Indonesia Ratih Hafsarah Maharrani, Politeknik Negeri Cilacap, Indonesia Ashari Imamuddin, Sekolah Tinggi Teknologi Muhammadiyah Cileungsi, Indonesia Erfiana Wahyuningsih, Dian Nusantara University, Indonesia

Peer-Reviewers:

Mr. Layth Nabeel Al-Rawi, Alpen Adria University Klagenfurt, Austria
Christian Wiradendi Wolor, Universitas Negeri Jakarta, Indonesia
Akbar Rahman, Lambung Mangkurat University, Indonesia
Rakesh Kumar, Texila American University, guyana
Mohd Wazih Ahmad, Adama Science and Technology University Adama Ethiopia, India
Komarudin, University Dian Nusantara, Indonesia

Publisher: ASSOSIASI DOSEN MUDA INDONESIA DI PAYUNGI YAYASAN DOSEN MUDA INDONESIA

Address: Jln. Bumi Dirgantara Permai Blok CL No 5, Jatisari, Bekasi, Jawa Barat, Indonesia Tlp. 081240105870, 085777661540, 087787048744

Nomor SK: AHU-006304.AH.01.04.Tahun 2018 Date SK: 03 Mei 2018

email: jurnal@admi.co.id; website: www.admi.co.id

International Journal Science and Technology (IJST)

E-ISSN: 2828-7045

P-ISSN: 2828-7045

Volume 3 No 1: March 2024

PREFACE

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology (p-ISSN: 2828-7045 (print), e-ISSN: 2828-7045 (online); Volume 1 No. 1 Year 2022 (March 2022) is the first edition to be published in 2022. Articles published by the IJST Journal have been published in Full text and Open Access in PDF format online at: https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST Starting in 2022, only articles originating from research results can be published in the IJST journal after being reviewed by reviewer partners.

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology published the only paper that strictly followed the IJST guidelines and templates for manuscript preparation. All submitted manuscripts will go through a double-blind peer-review process. The paper is read by editorial members (according to the field of specialization) and will be screened by the Managing Editor to meet the criteria required for IJST publication. Manuscripts will be sent to two reviewers based on their historical experience in reviewing manuscripts or based on their area of specialization. IJST has reviewed the form to keep the same item reviewed by two reviewers. Then the editorial board makes a decision on the reviewer's comments or suggestions.

Reviewers give an assessment of originality, clarity of presentation, and contribution to the field/science. This journal publishes research articles, review articles/literature reviews, case reports and concept or policy articles, in all fields of Computer Science, Informatics Engineering, Multimedia, Art. Articles to be published are original works and have never been published. Articles submitted will be reviewed by a team of reviewers who come from internal and external to the Indonesian Young Lecturer Foundation. IJST is published periodically every 4 months, namely in March, July and November.

The Editorial Board will strive to continuously improve the quality of the journal so that it can become an important reference in the development of engineering sciences. The highest appreciation and gratitude go to reviewer partners along with the members of the Editorial Board and all parties involved in the publication of this journal.

The Editorial Board also expects scientific articles from readers to be published in Volume 1 Number 3 november 2022 after going through a review process by the Editorial Board and/or reviewer Partners. Starting from Volume 1 Number 3 November 2022, the IJST journal appears with a new environmental style and a new article format leading to a better one. Complete writing instructions for 2022 are displayed on this journal's portal.

Regards,

Chief of Board

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology

Asosiasi Dosen Muda Indonesia

Available online at: https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST

International Journal Science and Technology (IJST)

E- ISSN: 2828-7045

P-ISSN: 2828-7045

Volume 3 No 1: March 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Focus, Scope and Indexation Information of Journals	i
Editor Team	ii
Preface	iii
Table of Contents	iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDY ON THE USE OF DATA MINING TECHNOLOGY FOR ELECTION CAMPAIGNS IN INDONESIA

Wisnu Sukma Maulana, Dwi Kartinah 1-6

ANALYSIS OF FACTORS INHIBITING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF K3 IN CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Menik Ariyanti, Wateno Oetomo, Sajiyo Sajiyo 7-12

TWO-AXIS SOLAR PANEL TRACKING DEVICE PROTOTYPE WITH IOT-BASED MONITORING

M. Asep Rizkiawan Awan, Agus Sofwan Sofwan, AbdulMulti 13-24

RISK ANALYSIS WITH THE HIRARC METHOD ON INSTALLATION STEEL BOX GIDER CONSTRUCTION OF ALOHA FLYOVER SIDOARJO

Karunia Az Zahra, Wateno Oetomo, Sajiyo Sajiyo 25-35

TIME ANALYSIS USING EARNED VALUE METHOD ON PRESERVATION OF SECTION 5 PANDAAN TOLL EXIT ROAD IN MALANG

Amalia Fathimah Azh Zhahra Mughni, Hanie Teki Tjendani, Budi Witjaksana 36-50

TIME AND COST ANALYSIS OF DHOHO KEDIRI AIRPORT ACCESS ROAD PROJECT USING EARNED VALUE METHOD

Ichsan Yanuansyah Pramadha, Hanie Teki Tjendani , Budi Witjaksana 51-55

IJST: International Journal Science and Technology

Asosiasi Dosen Muda Indonesia

Available online at: https://journal.admi.or.id/index.php/IJST

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF BUSINESS STARTUP WEBSITE USING GT-METRIX WITH WATERFALL SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE METHOD

E-ISSN: 2828-7045

P-ISSN: 2828-7045

Erma Sova, Makmun, Siti Shifa Tasliza 56-63

ONLINE PARENT-CHILD INTERNET ADDICTION TEST SCREENING & SCORING USING GOOGLE FORM & GOOGLE SHEET

Tissa Maharani 64-71